
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

  LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5628    
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.04.2018 

 
Central Universities 

 
5628.  SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:  
 
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the Indian Institute of Technology (IITs)/Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) 
and other premier Central Universities are facing shortage of professors and academic staff; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, university-wise including IIT, Patna;  

(c) whether certain National Institutes of Technology have no regular teachers; 

(d) if so, the details thereof and the measures taken by the Government in this regard; and  

(e) the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government to these universities 
during each of the last four year, year-wise and university-wise?  
 

                                          
                                               ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

 (Dr. SATYA PAL SINGH) 
 

(a) & (c): The details of teaching staff of Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) including IIT, 
Patna, Indian Institutes of Managements (IIMs) and Central Universities (CUs) and National 
Institute of Technology (NITs) are annexed at Annexure-I, Annexure-II and Annexure-III 
respectively and Annexure-IV respectively.  
  
(d): The recruitment of faculty is a continuous process and the vacancies keep arising due to 
retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ 
strength. Institutes recruit faculty on regular intervals. However, there were some court cases 
filed by faculty associations of NITs, which had halted the recruitment process in some of the 
NITs. 
 
(e): The details of the financial assistance provided by the Government to Central 
Universities during the last four year is at Annexure-V.  
 
 
  

***** 

   





          Annexure-I 

Annexure as referred to in reply to (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5628 for 
02.04.2018 regarding Central Universities 

Details of Faculty in respect of IITs 

S.No Name of Institute Sanctioned Faculty 
Strength 

Faculty in 
position 

Vacancy 

1. IIT Bombay 1017 738 279
2. IIT Delhi 776 549 227
3. IIT Kanpur 652 410 242
4. IIT Kharagpur 1199 647 552
5. IIT Madras 800 573 227
6. IIT Guwahati 570 430 140
7. IIT Roorkee 756 437 319
8. IIT BHU(Varanasi) 548 265 283
9. IIT Hyderabad 237 189 48
10. IIT Jodhpur 90 62 28
11. IIT Bhubaneswar 147 117 30
12. IIT Gandhinagar 140 108 32
13. IIT Patna 140 107 33
14. IIT Indore 115 108 7
15. IIT Ropar 120 115 5
16. IIT Mandi 102 106 -4
17. IIT(ISM) Dhanbad 455 293 162
18. IIT Tirupati 95 44 51
19. IIT Palakkad 95 47 48
20. IIT Jammu 45 23 22
21. IIT Bhilai 45 19 26
22 IIT Dharwad 45 24 21
23 IIT Goa 45 17 28

 Total 8234 5428 2806
 

   



Annexure‐II 
 

Annexure as referred to in reply to (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5628 for 02.04.2018 
regarding Central Universities 
 

The details of vacant posts in various Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs). 
 

S.No 
Name of IIMs 

No. of Vacancy in  
Teaching posts 

1  Ahmedabad 43 
2  Bangalore 18 
3  Calcutta 41 
4  Lucknow 21 
5  Indore 51 
6  Kozhikode 13 
7  Shillong 0 
8  Rohtak 11 
9  Ranchi 12 
10  Raipur 2 
11  Trichy 0 
12  Udaipur 3 
13  Kashipur 0 
14  Visakhapatnam 

Since these institutes have 
been established during 
2015-16, faculty is deputed 
by the Mentor institute and 
also on contract basis 

15  Nagpur 

16  Amritsar 

17  Bodh Gaya 

18  Sambalpur 

19  Sirmaur 

20  J & K 

 

   



 

Annexure as referred to in reply to (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Statement of Teaching position as on 01.01.2018 (Category -wise) indi

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
State  

Name of 
University Statement of Teaching staff st

No. of sanctioned posts 

GEN SC ST OBC PWD TOTAL G

1 2 3 4 5 

  NON-NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES             

1 

TELAGANA 

MAULANA AZAD 
NATIONAL URDU 

UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 37  7  3  0  1  48  2
   Associate 

Professor  71  14  7  0  3  95  4

   Assistant 
Professor  133  38  19  60  7  257  1

2  UNIVERSITY OF 
HYDERABAD  

Professsor 96  8  8  0  0  112  6
   Associate 

Professor  172  38  18  0  5  233  1
   Assistant 

Professor  130  34  17  39  7  227  1

3  THE ENGLISH & 
FOREIGN 

LANGUAGES 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 25  5  2  0  0  32 1
   Associate 

Professor  46  9  5  0  0  60  3

   Assistant 
Professor  74  22  11  39  0  146  7

4 

CHHATTISGARH 

GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 46  8  4  0  0  58  1
   Associate 

Professor  81  16  8  0  3  108  3
   Assistant 

Professor  132  40  20  72  5  269  8

5 

DELHI 

UNIVERSITY O F 
DELHI  

Professsor 198  39  19  0  8  264  1
   Associate 

Professor  484  97  48  0  19  648  2

   Assistant 
Professor  379  119  59  214  23  794  2

6  JAMIA MILLIA 
ISLAMIA 

Professsor 125  1  0  0  2  128  7
   Associate 

Professor  200  0  0  0  3  203  1
   Assistant 

Professor  407  67  20  0  12  506  3

7  JAWAHARLAL 
NEHRU UNIV. 

Professsor 148  29  14  0  6  197  8
   Associate 

Professor  274  54  27  0  11  366  2

   Assistant 
Professor  161  50  25  90  11  337  1



8 

MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DR. HARISINGH 
GOUR VISH. 

Professsor 40  8  4  0  0  52 
   Associate 

Professor  74  14  7  0  0  95  2
   Assistant 

Professor  85  30  15  54  14  198  9

9  INDIRA GANDHI 
NATIONAL TRIBAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 25  4  2  0  1  32  1
   Associate 

Professor  46  9  4  0  2  61  2

   Assistant 
Professor  67  20  10  37  4  138  5

10 

MAHARASHTRA 

MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTARRASHTRIYA 

HINDI 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Professsor 15  2  1  0  0  18  1
   Associate 

Professor  12  2  1  0  0  15 
   Assistant 

Professor  36  11  5  18  2  72  2

11 

PUDUCHERRY 

PONDICHERRY 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 53  9  4  0  1  67  2
   Associate 

Professor  109  21  10  0  4  144  7

   Assistant 
Professor  161  41  20  46  10  278  1

12 

UTTARAKHAND 

HEMWATI NANDAN 
BAHUGUNA . 
GARHWAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 33  6  3  0  1  43  1
   Associate 

Professor  63  12  6  0  3  84  3
   Assistant 

Professor  162  51  25  92  11  341  1

13  UTTAR 
PRADESH 

ALIGARH MUSLIM 
UNIVERSITY  

Professsor 194  0  0  0  6  200 1
   Associate 

Professor  376  0  0  0  12  388  2

   Assistant 
Professor  1006  0  0  0  32  1038 7

14  UTTAR 
PRADESH 

BANARAS HINDU 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 246  3  0  0  4  253  1
   Associate 

Professor  489  25  3  0  11  528  3
   Assistant 

Professor  795  91  26  220  17  1149 6

15  BABASAHEB 
BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 22  5  2  0  0  29  1
   Associate 

Professor  43  9  4  0  0  56  3

   Assistant 
Professor  62  18  8  32  0  120  5

16  UNIVERSITY OF 
ALLAHABAD * 

Professsor 60  11  5  0  3  79  1
   Associate 

Professor  150  30  15  0  6  201  4
   Assistant 

Professor  275  85  42  154  16  572  1

17 

WEST BENGAL 

VISVA BHARATI Professsor 55  11  5  0  2  73  3
   Associate 

Professor  118  23  11  0  4  156  9



   Assistant 
Professor  291  62  31  25  12  421  2

   TOTAL (I) (NON-NER CENTRAL 
UNIVS) 

Professsor 1418 156  76  0  35  1685 8
   Associate 

Professor  2808 373  174  0  86  3441 18
   Assistant 

Professor  4356 779  353  1192 183 6863 35

  
NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES    

18  BIHAR  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY  OF 
SOUTH BIHAR 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  1  22 
   Associate 

Professor  32  6  3  0  2  43  1
   Assistant 

Professor  45  13  6  21  3  88  4

19  MAHATMA GANDHI 
CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 11 3 1  0 0 15 
   Associate 

Professor 
21 6 3  0 0 30  1

   Assistant 
Professor 

33 9 4  14 0 60  2

20  GUJARAT  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

GUJARAT 

Professsor 16 3 1  0 1 21 
   Associate 

Professor 
32 6 3  0 1 42  1

   Assistant 
Professor 

41 12 6  22 3 84  3

21  HARYANA  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

HARYANA 

Professsor 24  4  2  0  1  31 
   Associate 

Professor  47  9  4  0  2  62 
   Assistant 

Professor  66  19  9  35  3  132  2

22  HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Professsor 22  4  1  0  0  27 
   Associate 

Professor  42  7  3  0  1  53 
   Assistant 

Professor  53  16  8  28  3  108  3

23 

JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

JAMMU  

Professsor 18  3  1  0  1  23 
   Associate 

Professor  33  6  3  0  2  44 
   Assistant 

Professor  45  13  6  24  3  91  4

24  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

KASHMIR 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  0  21  1
   Associate 

Professor  32  6  3  0  0  41 
   Assistant 

Professor  46  13  6  24  1  90  3

25  JHARKHAND  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Professsor 21  3  1  0  0  25
   Associate 

Professor  35  5  4  0  2  46  1

   Assistant 
Professor  50  15  7  26  2  100  3



26  KARNATAKA  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Professsor 21  0  0  0  0  21 
   Associate 

Professor  40  1  0  0  0  41 
   Assistant 

Professor  75  5  2  9  0  91  2

27  KERALA  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

KERALA 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  0  21  1
   Associate 

Professor  33  6  3  0  1  43  2

   Assistant 
Professor  43  12  6  23  2  86  4

28  ORISSA  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

ORISSA 

Professsor 15  0  0  0  0  15 
   Associate 

Professor  29  0  0  0  0  29 
   Assistant 

Professor  54  2  1  2  1  60  1

29  PUNJAB  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 

PUNJAB 

Professsor 17  3  1  0  0  21 
   Associate 

Professor  32  6  3  0  1  42  1

   Assistant 
Professor  42  12  6  22  2  84  4

30  RAJASTHAN  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 
RAJASTHAN 

Professsor 18  3  1  0  1  23 
   Associate 

Professor  35  6  3  0  1  45  2
   Assistant 

Professor  60  16  9  31  4  120  5

31  TAMIL NADU  CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY OF 
TAMIL NADU 

Professsor 18  3  1  0  0  22 
   Associate 

Professor  37  7  4  0  0  48  1

   Assistant 
Professor  49  14  7  26  0  96  3

   TOTAL-II (NEW CUs) Professsor 252  38  13  0  5  308  7
   Associate 

Professor  480  77  39  0  13  609  1
   Assistant 

Professor  702  171  83  307  27  1290 4
   TOTAL (I + II) Professsor 1670 194  89  0  40  1993 9
   Associate 

Professor  3288 450  213  0  99  4050 20
   Assistant 

Professor  5058 950  436  1499 210 8153 40
   NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

                 
32 

ASSAM 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY  Professsor 38  4  2  0  1  45  2
   Associate 

Professor  97  9  4  0  1  111  7

   Assistant 
Professor  195  30  15  34  2  276  1

33  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY Professsor 41  5  3  0  1  50  4



   Associate 
Professor  56  11  5  0  2  74  4

   Assistant 
Professor  84  21  12  36  6  159  8

34 

ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 22  3  2  0  0  27  1
   Associate 

Professor  37  5  2  0  0  44  2

   Assistant 
Professor  69  10  22  27  3  131  6

35 

MANIPUR 

MANIPUR 
UNIVERSITY  

Professsor 31  5  3  0  0  39  1
   Associate 

Professor  71  14  6  0  0  91  4

   Assistant 
Professor  109  32  17  58  1  217  1

36 

MEGHALAYA 

NORTH EASTERN 
HILL UNIV. 

Professsor 83  6  3  0  1  93  4
   Associate 

Professor  130  10  6  0  1  147  8

   Assistant 
Professor  141  25  16  21  2  205  1

37 

MIZORAM 

MIZORAM 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 42  5  0  0  0  47  2
   Associate 

Professor  65  5  3  0  1  74  4
   Assistant 

Professor  179  28  19  32  3  261  1

38 

NAGALAND 

NAGALAND 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 37  5  2  0  1  45  1
   Associate 

Professor  54  5  2  0  1  62  4

   Assistant 
Professor  100  15  7  21  3  146  9

39 

SIKKIM  

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Professsor 25  4  2  0  1  32  1
   Associate 

Professor  54  10  5  0  2  71  3
   Assistant 

Professor  59  18  9  34  6  126  5

40 

TRIPURA 

TRIPURA 
UNIVERSITY 

Professsor 37  6  3  0  0  46 
   Associate 

Professor  53  9  5  0  2  69  2

  
Assistant 
Professor  83  22  18  36  4  163  7

  
TOTAL‐III (NER CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITIES ) 

Professsor 356  43  20  0  5  424  1

  
Associate 
Professor  617  78  38  0  10  743  4

  
Assistant 
Professor  1019 201  135  299  30  1684 9

  
TOTAL‐I (NON‐NER CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITIES) 

Professsor 1418 156  76  0  35  1685 8

  
Associate 
Professor  2808 373  174  0  86  3441 18



  
Assistant 
Professor  4356 779  353  1192 183 6863 35

  
TOTAL‐II (NEW CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITIES) 

Professsor 252  38  13  0  5  308  7

  
Associate 
Professor  480  77  39  0  13  609  1

  
Assistant 
Professor  702  171  83  307  27  1290 4

  
GRAND TOTAL (NON‐NER CUs + 

NEW CUs + NER CUs) 

Professsor 2026 237  109  0  45  2417 10

  
Associate 
Professor  3905 528  251  0  109 4793 24

  
Assistant 
Professor  6077 1151  571  1798 240 9837 50

 

   



                           Annexure- IV

Annxure as referred to in reply to (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5628 for 02.04.2018 
regarding Central Universities 

Details of faculty vacancy in NITs and IIEST, Shibpur   

S.No NITs / IIEST 
Faculty Strength 

Position Sanctioned 
by MHRD 

Faculty In Position 
Vacancy 

Regular On Contract Total 

1 Agartala 219 105 131 236 114 

2 Allahabad 362 184 94 278 178 

3 Bhopal 355 182 80 262 173 

4 Calicut 483 185 140 325 298 

5 Durgapur 285 169 12 181 116 

6 Hamirpur 261 118 107 225 143 

7 Jaipur 473 187 2 189 286 

8 Jalandhar 288 103 40 143 185 

9 Jamshedpur 246 90 75 165 156 

10 Kurukshetra 298 178 106 284 120 

11 Nagpur 335 207 30 237 128 

12 Patna 256 132 21 153 124 

13 Raipur 266 163 104 267 103 

14 Rourkela 485 280 15 295 205 

15 Silchar 282 146 48 194 136 

16 Srinagar 198 81 69 150 117 

17 Surat 296 169 121 290 127 

18 Surathkal 375 232 70 302 143 

19 Tiruchirapalli 393 216 137 353 177 

20 Warangal 420 224 42 266 196 

Total (Old NITs) 6576 3351 1444 4795 3225 

21 Arunachal Pradesh 53 50 1 51 3 

22 Delhi 50 20 23 43 30 

23 Goa 38 34 2 36 4 

24 Manipur 54 33 35 68 21 



25 Meghalaya 56 47 30 77 9 

26 Mizoram 38 23 16 39 15 

27 Nagaland 38 33 18 51 5 

28 Puducherry 38 21 17 38 17 

29 Sikkim 38 28 17 45 10 

30 Uttarakhand 86 49 16 65 37 

31 Andhra Pradesh* 
68 0 70 70 68 

32 IIEST, Shibpur 
303 195 87 282 108 

Total (New  NITs) 860 533 332 865 327 

Total (Old+New NITs) 7436 3884 1776 5660 3552 

 

   



Annexure as referred to in reply to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5628 for 02.04

  STATEMENT INDICATING GRANT RELEASED UNDER PLAN AND NON-PLAN TO CEN

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State  Name of University Grant R

2013‐14  2014‐15 

Plan  Non‐Plan  Plan  Non‐Plan 
1 2 3

  NON-NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES          
1  ANDHRA PRADESH  M.A. N. URDU UNIVERSITY  7000.00  2784.56  5587.50  2764.52 

2  UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD   4350.00  14505.47  2000.00  15881.05 

3  THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 
LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 

2328.00 4059.05  3400.00 5270.03

4  CHHATTISGARH  GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

2500.00 3040.62  2560.00 1716.56

5a  DELHI  UNIVERSITY OF DELHI  31566.00 42997.05  0.00 39358.39

b  UCMS  4650.00  8065.30  2803.11  6728.18 

6  JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA  7659.50  18764.01  5800.00  20647.60 

7  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. 4425.00 19660.91  9460.00 24231.33

8  MADHYA PRADESH  DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH.  6972.39  8507.84  0.00  8512.15 

9  INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL 
TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 

9000.00  0.00  22266.29  0.00 

10  MAHARASHTRA  M.G.A. HINDI 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

2000.00  1662.56  650.00  1199.60 

11  PUDUCHERRY  PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY  4500.00  7526.11  2411.21  7427.86 

12  UTTARAKHAND  H.N.B. GARHWAL UNIVERSITY  5999.50  6264.51  2700.50  6836.68 

13  UTTAR PRADESH  ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY  11532.14 61371.91  3225.00 64173.39

14  BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY  14575.00  62599.15  6400.00  60551.11 

15  B.B.A.U.  3690.00  1854.56  5262.50  1265.99 

16  UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD  2520.00 18268.06  6016.94 21762.96

17  WEST BENGAL  VISVA BHARATI  5544.00  16571.68  2112.50  18557.49 

   TOTAL (I) (NON-NER CENTRAL UNIVS) 130811.53 298503.35 82655.55 306884.89

  NEW CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES          
18  BIHAR  C.U. OF BIHAR  8718.00  0.00  7500.00  0.00 

19  MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY 

0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00

20  GUJARAT  C.U. OF GUJARAT 3546.47 0.00  5076.01 0.00

21  HARYANA  C.U. OF HARYANA  11000.00  0.00  5500.00  0.00 

22  HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

C.U. OF HIMACHAL PRADESH  525.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

23  JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

C.U. OF JAMMU  7500.00  0.00  13462.50  0.00 

24  C.U. OF KASHMIR  3000.00  0.00  6191.75  0.00 

25  JHARKHAND  C.U. OF JHARKHAND 7950.00 0.00  2500.00 0.00



26  KARNATAKA  C.U. OF KARNATAKA  0.00  0.00  11842.25  0.00 

27  KERALA C.U. OF KERALA 3625.00 0.00  16510.00 0.00

28  ORISSA  C.U. OF ORISSA  525.00  0.00  7256.25  0.00 

29  PUNJAB  C.U. OF PUNJAB  5989.00  0.00  13436.00  0.00 

30  RAJASTHAN  C.U. OF RAJASTHAN  11500.00  0.00  6580.94  0.00 

31  TAMIL NADU  C.U. OF TAMIL NADU 6000.00 0.00  8988.75 0.00

   TOTAL-II (NEW CUs) 69878.47 0.00 104844.45 0.00 

   TOTAL (I + II) 200690.00 298503.35 187500.00 306884.89

   NER CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES         
32  ASSAM  ASSAM UNIVERSITY   500.75  4800.18  2444.65  4531.46 

33  TEZPUR UNIVERSITY  3191.25  3172.38  1994.00  3340.59 

34  ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY 1993.75 2238.02  900.00 3092.69

35  MANIPUR  MANIPUR UNIVERSITY  2000.00 6891.69  2600.00 6849.36

36  MEGHALAYA  NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV.  3525.00  10432.70  1700.00  14650.07 

37  MIZORAM  MIZORAM UNIVERSITY  2100.00  4187.82  4228.48  4506.38 

38  NAGALAND  NAGALAND UNIVERSITY  1689.25  5010.09  2162.58  6070.16 

39  SIKKIM   SIKKIM UNIVERSITY 4000.00 0.00  6520.29 0.00

40  TRIPURA  TRIPURA UNIVERSITY  3000.00  2453.42  2600.00  2819.80 

   TOTAL (III) (NER) 22000.00 39186.30 25150.00 45860.51 
  GRAND TOTAL (NON-NER CUs + NEW CUs + 

NER CUs) 
222690.00 337689.65 212650.00 352745.40

 


